# **UNOFFICIAL CC**



1521139098 Fee: \$50.00 RHSP Fee:\$9.00 RPRF Fee: \$1.00

Karen A.Yaibrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 07/30/2015 03:15 PM Pg: 1 of 7

After Recording Return To:

RUTH RUHL, T.C. Attn: Recording Department 12700 Park Central Prive, Suite 850 Dallas, Texas 75251

Prepared By:

RUTH RUHL, P.C. 12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 853 Dallas, Texas 75251

Loan No.: 1426110357

#### LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Home Preservation Program, Forgivable Loan)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Modification"), is made May 21st, 2015 Adalith Cuahquentzi Hernandez and Maria I Perez\*, husband and wife, whose address is 32 Joslyn Dr., Elgin, , between Illinois 60120 ("Borrower/Grantor") and Neighborhood Lending Services, Inc.

("Lender/Grantee"), whose address is 1 Corporate Drive, Suite 360, Lake Zurich, Illinois 60047 and amends and supplements (1) the Note (the "Note") made by the Borrower, dated March 30%, 2012 , in the original principal sum of U.S. \$ 130,950.00 , and (2) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Feed (the "Security Instrument"), recorded on April 10th, 2012 , in Book/Liber N/A , Pag' N/A Instrument No. 1210147043 , Official Records of Cook County, Illin 519

The Security Instrument, which was entered into as security for the performance of the Note, encumbered the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument (and defined in the Security Instrument as the "Property"), which is located at 32 Joslyn Dr., Elgin, Illinois 60120

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (Home Preservation Program Forgivable Loan)

Page 1 of 5

1521139098 Page: 2 of 7

### UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 1426110357

That real property is described as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwith tar ding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. Modification Terms. As of June 1st, 2015, (the "Modification Effective Date"), the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument is U.S. \$ 128,804.84, consisting of all amounts and arrearages that are past due as of the Modification Effective Date, including unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow advances, late charges, and other costs. The modified amount payable under the Note and Security Instrument is \$119,115.17 (the "New Principal Balance") consisting of the Unpaid Principal Balance less the forgivable loan in the amount of U.S. \$9,689.67, which forgiveable loan is subject to the terms of the attached Illinois Hardest Hit Funds Home Preservation Program Forgivable Loan Agreement.

Interest at the rate of 3.650% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of June 1st, 2015 and the first new monthly principal and interest vayn ent on the New Principal Balance will be due on July 1st, 2015.

The monthly principal and interest paymen schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Years	Interest Rate	Interest Rate Change Date	Monthly Principal and Interest Payment Amount	Payment Begins On	Number of Monthly Payments
1-27	3.650%	06/01/2015	\$580.71	27/01/2015	322
N/A	N/A	N/A	\$N/A	N'A	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	\$N/A	IVA	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	\$N/A	N/AQ	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	\$N/A	N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	\$N/A	N/A	$\frac{N/A}{N/A}$

The new Maturity Date will be: April 1st, 2042.

The above terms in this paragraph 1. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable or step interest rate.

Borrower understands and acknowledges that, if Borrower has a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon modification, the minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will no longer be offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule for the modified loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining term of the loan. Borrower further understands and acknowledges that the modified loan will not have a negative amortization feature that would allow the Borrower to pay less than the interest due resulting in any unpaid interest to be added to the outstanding principal balance.

1521139098 Page: 3 of 7

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Loan No.: 1426110357

2. Property Transfer/Sale. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

- Covenants/Agreements/Requirements. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forevoice canceled, null and void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 above:
- (a) all terins and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note; and
- (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, whelly c. partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above;
  - 4. Miscellaneous Provisio is, Borrower understands and agrees that:
- (a) All the rights and remedies, stir ulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
- (b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be dir in shed or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Leader's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereund or or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
- (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
- (d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Acceptent, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.
- (e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.
- (f) That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any addendum or amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the Note, such provision is null and void.
- (g) Borrower will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage loan is in first lien position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance and not withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

1521139098 Page: 4 of 7

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Loan No.: 1426110357 Borrower agrees that if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is (h) lost, misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, Borrower will comply with the Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary. If the original promissory note is replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies Borrower against any loss associated with a demand on the original note. All documents the Lender requests of Borrower under this paragraph 4 (h) shall be referred to as "Documents." Borrower agrees to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after Borrower receives Lender's written request for such replacement. This Agreement is not binding until it is fully executed by the Borrower and the Lender. [To be signed by all Borrowers, endorsers, guarantors, sureties, and other parties signing the Note or Security Instrum\_ntl Date Maria I Perez\*, signing solely to acknowledge -Borrower Date this Agreement, but not to incur any personal liability for the debt (Seal) Date -Borrower (Seal) Date

	Borrower								
BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT									
State of Illinois §	C/								
County of Cook§	Q <sub>r</sub>								
On this 8th day of June									
personally appeared Adalith Cuahquentzi Hernandez	ame of notary], a Notary Public in and fc. said state, and Maria I Perez*								
name of person acknowledged], known to me to be the	e person who executed the within instrument, and								
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the sam	e for the purpose therein stated.								
Seal)	1 Oun Hours.								
NORMA HOMMRICH OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public - State of Illinois	Notary Signature  CVMA - CMM' CM  Type or Print Name of Notary								
My Commission Expires December 13, 2015	Notary Public, State of								
	My Commission Expires: December 13,7015								

1521139098 Page: 5 of 7

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Loan No.: 1426110357 Jer LENDING LENDING OR POP CONTRACTOR OF CON 7/2/19 Neighborhood Lending Services, Inc. -Date State of TLLINGIS County of COOK 2015 [name of notary], a Notary Public in and for said state, Robin Coffey , ASSISTANT [name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent] of Neighborhood Lending Services, Inc. , [name of entity] known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, an tack lowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated. \*Alejandrina Terrones-Aguilar (Seal) ALesandrina lervones Type or Print Name of Notary "OFFICIAL SEAL" Alejandrina Terrones-Aguilar Notary Public, State of ILLINOIS Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 8/7/2016 My Commission Expires: AU 9. 7. 2016 ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS)

Page 5 of 5

1521139098 Page: 6 of 7

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Loan No.: 1426110357

#### SAME NAME ADDENDUM

THIS ADDENDUM is made this 21st day of shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Loan Modif Perez*, signing solely to acknowledge this Agreement, but "Borrower") which modifies Borrower's Note and Security	fication Agreement of the same date, given by Maria I not to incur any personal liability for the debt (the y Instrument to Neighborhood Lending Services, Inc.
and covers the Property located at:	(the "Lender")

32 Joslyn Dr., Elgin, Illinois 60120 [Property Address]

In addition to the agreements made in the Loan Modification Agreement, Borrower and Lender further agree as follows:

- 1. Borrower is the same person named in the Note, the Security Instrument, and the Loan Modification Agreement.
- 2. Borrower is one and the same person as: Maria Perez
- 3. The signature below is B prover's true and exact signature for execution of the Loan Modification Agreement.
- 4. Borrower understands that this statement is given as a material inducement to cause Lender to make the Loan Modification Agreement to Porrower and that any false statement, misrepresentations or material omissions may result in civil and arminal penalties.

By signing below, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained herein.

Neighborhood Lending Services, Inc.	(Seal) -Lender	Marizi Perez*, signing solely to acknowledge his Agreement, but not to incur any personal liability for the debt	(Seal) -Borrower
By: Robin Coffey			
lts: Assistant Secretary			Ģ

SAME NAME ADDENDUM

Page 1 of 1

1521139098 Page: 7 of 7

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

EXHIBIT A LOT 123 IN PARKWOOD VILLAGE UNIT NO. 3 BBING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF GOVERNMENT LOT 1 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 9, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN; EXCEPTING THE LEFROM THAT PART DESCRIBED AS POLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 123; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 123, A DISTANCE OF 10.78 PLF/1; THENCE SOUTHERLY A DISTANCE OF 44.65 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 116 IN SAUJ PARKWOOD VILLAGE UNIT NO. 3; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 123, A DISTANCE OF 45.93 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN THE CITY OF ELGIN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. Clort's Office

Parcel I.D. No.: 06-18-111-036-0000